

NO. 46322-9

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SUNSHINE HEIFERS, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; and  
DAN NEWHOUSE, in his capacity as Director for the WSDA,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MARK JOBSON, WSBA NO. 22171  
ALLYSON ZIPP, WSBA NO. 38076  
OID #91023  
Assistant Attorneys General  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
P.O. Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98501  
360-586-6300

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

    A. The Department Administers Washington State’s  
    Livestock Identification Act. ....2

    B. Facts Relating To Sunshine’s Claim.....6

        1. Sunshine Leased Its Cattle To Dana.....6

        2. Dana Brought The Leased Cattle To Washington  
        State, Then Began Selling Them .....7

        3. In 2010, The Department Investigated Dana And  
        The Sytsmas.....10

    C. Sunshine’s Claims And Procedural History .....13

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....15

V. ARGUMENT .....16

    A. Standard Of Review .....16

    B. Dismissal Of Sunshine’s Negligence Claim Should Be  
    Affirmed Because The Department Owes Sunshine No  
    Actionable Duty .....16

        1. The Public Duty Doctrine Provides That Regulatory  
        Statutes Such As The Brand Inspection Statute Do  
        Not Give Rise To Tort Liability .....17

        2. The Brand Inspection Program Does Not Fall Within  
        Any Exception To The Public Duty Doctrine .....23

C.	Brand Inspection Is A Governmental, Not A Proprietary, Function—The Public Duty Doctrine Applies .....	26
1.	The Characteristics Of Brand Inspection Demonstrate It Is A Governmental, Not A Proprietary, Function.....	28
2.	Sunshine’s Contentions About The Authority Of Brand Inspectors Are Unsupported But, Even If Correct, Support Its Governmental Nature.....	31
a.	Sunshine’s Reliance On The Testimony Of Department Employee Tom Groff For Legal Conclusions Is Misplaced .....	32
b.	Any Exclusive Control Exercised By Brand Inspectors Supports Brand Inspection Being A Governmental Function.....	35
3.	The Fact That The Consignor Pays A Fee For The Brand Inspection Is Irrelevant .....	37
D.	Sunshine’s Claim Additionally Fails Because It Amounts To A Claim Of Negligent Investigation, Which Is Not Cognizable .....	37
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atherton Condo Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	24
<i>Baerlein v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 229, 595 P.2d 930 (1979).....	19, 23
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	24
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	16
<i>Burnett v. Tacoma City Light</i> , 124 Wn. App. 550, 104 P.3d 677 (2004).....	24
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	27
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	19
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996).....	17
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	passim
<i>Ensley v. Mollmann</i> , 155 Wn. App. 744, 230 P.3d 599 (2010).....	35
<i>Fabre v. Town of Ruston</i> , 180 Wn. App. 150, 321 P.3d 1208 (2014).....	passim
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	25

<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....	27, 28, 36
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988).....	17, 18, 20
<i>In re Garrett John Sytsma and Donna R Sytsma</i> , No. 11-05404 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2013) (Final Decree issued Feb. 8, 2013); .....	13
<i>In re The Dana Group, LLC</i> , No. 13-03202 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2013) (Final Decree issued Nov. 6, 2013) .....	13
<i>Lockwood v. AC &amp; S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....	35
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs</i> , 110 Wn. App. 233, 39 P.3d 993 (2002).....	39
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	39, 40
<i>Moore v. Wayman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 710, 934 P.2d 707 (1997).....	27
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 115 Wn. App. 297, 62 P.3d 533 (2003).....	19, 33
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	17
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	17, 27
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	16

<i>Stenger v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 393, 16 P.3d 655 (2001).....	17
<i>Stiefel v. City of Kent</i> , 132 Wn. App. 523, 132 P.3d 1111 (2006).....	27, 30
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	passim
<i>Webstad v. Stortini</i> , 83 Wn. App. 857, 924 P.2d 940 (1996).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	16

**Statutes**

Laws of 2003, ch. 325, § 1 .....	2, 20, 21, 29
RCW 16.57.010(1).....	3
RCW 16.57.010(2).....	4
RCW 16.57.010(8).....	4
RCW 16.57.020 .....	3, 28
RCW 16.57.023-.153 .....	3
RCW 16.57.025 .....	29
RCW 16.57.090 .....	3
RCW 16.57.100 .....	3
RCW 16.57.120 .....	11
RCW 16.57.160 .....	4
RCW 16.57.170 .....	4, 24, 28

RCW 16.57.180 .....	4, 28
RCW 16.57.200 .....	4
RCW 16.57.210 .....	28
RCW 16.57.220 .....	6, 28
RCW 16.57.243(1).....	4
RCW 16.57.243(2).....	4
RCW 16.57.245 .....	4
RCW 16.57.260 .....	5
RCW 16.57.280 .....	3, 31
RCW 16.57.290 .....	5, 25
RCW 16.57.300 .....	5, 6, 25, 28
RCW 16.57.350 .....	28
RCW 16.57.370 .....	6
RCW 16.57.902 .....	20, 29
RCW 46.08.010 .....	36
RCW 46.12.520 .....	36
RCW 46.12.555 .....	36

**Rules**

RAP 2.5(a) .....	16
------------------	----

**Regulations**

WAC 16-610-018.....	4
WAC 16-610-035(1).....	5
WAC 16-610-035(2).....	5
WAC 16-610-055.....	6
